

**No. 17-3427**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA,  
SECRETARY OF LABOR, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CATHEDRAL BUFFET, INC.;  
ERNEST ANGLELY,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

NICHOLAS C. GEALE  
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARY E. MCDONALD  
Senior Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave, NW, N-2716  
Washington, DC 20210  
Telephone: (202) 693-5693  
Email: [McDonald.Mary@dol.gov](mailto:McDonald.Mary@dol.gov)

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Factual Background.....	3
1.    Ownership and Operation of the Cathedral Buffet Restaurant.....	3
2.    Reverend Angley’s Role in Operating the Restaurant.....	5
3.    Defendants’ Use of Unpaid Labor at the Restaurant. ....	6
4.    Defendants’ Use of Coercion to Procure Unpaid Labor.....	8
5.    The 1999 Investigation of Cathedral Buffet. ....	11
6.    The 2003 Investigation of Cathedral Buffet. ....	12
7.    The 2014 Investigation of Cathedral Buffet. ....	13
B.    Procedural History.....	14
C.    Decision of the District Court .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT DEFENDANTS WERE COVERED EMPLOYERS UNDER THE FLSA AND THAT, BASED UPON THE ECONOMIC REALITY OF THE WORKING RELATIONSHIP, THE RESTAURANT WORKERS CLASSIFIED AS VOLUNTEERS WERE IN FACT EMPLOYEES ENTITLED TO THE ACT’S PROTECTIONS .....	22
A.	Background on the FLSA .....	22
B.	The District Court Correctly Determined that the FLSA Applies to Cathedral Buffet .....	24
C.	Congress and the Courts Have Carved Out Narrow Exclusions from FLSA Coverage but Defendants Have Not Demonstrated That Any Such Exclusions Apply to this Case .....	29
D.	Under Longstanding Department of Labor Policy, Individuals May Not Volunteer At For-Profit Businesses .....	30
E.	The District Court Properly Applied the Economic Reality Test to Determine That the Individuals Classified as Volunteers Were Actually Employees .....	32
F.	The District Court Properly Determined Based on Substantial Record Evidence That Defendants Had Coerced Individuals to Volunteer at Cathedral Buffet, But the Court Correctly Did Not Use Such a Finding to the Exclusion of the Economic Reality Test .....	39
G.	The District Court Correctly Determined That the Cathedral Buffet Volunteers Need Not Have Expected Compensation In Order to Qualify as Employees Under the FLSA .....	43

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT APPLICATION OF THE FLSA IN THIS CASE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56
ADDENDUM:	
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents Pursuant To Local Rules 28(b)(1)(A)(i) and 30(g)(1).....	57-58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	43
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....	24
<i>Boaz v. FedEx Customer Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24, 42
<i>Bryson v. Middlefield Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>Carazani v. Zegarra</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	39-40
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	31
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	49
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	52
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	50
<i>Ellington v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 689 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	49
<i>Fegley v. Higgins</i> , 19 F.3d 1126 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Keller v. Miri Microsystems LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015).....	23, 34, 46, 47
<i>Marie v. Am. Red Cross</i> , 771 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	52
<i>Mendel v. City of Gibraltar</i> , 727 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2013).....	22, 33
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) .....	23, 46
<i>Okoro v. Pyramid 4 Aegis</i> , No. 11-C-267, 2012 WL 1410025 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 23, 2012) .....	32
<i>Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish &amp; Wildlife Comm’n</i> , 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947) .....	33
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. 3Re.com, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Shelby Cty. Health Care Corp. v. Majestic Star Casino</i> , 581 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	31

Cases--continued:

<i>Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium &amp; Sch., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron &amp; R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944) .....	22
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	1 & passim
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Cole Enters., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995).....	41-42, 43
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945) .....	23
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947) .....	23, 37, 44, 46

U.S. Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3 & passim
Fair Labor Standards Act, as amended 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1 & passim
Section 2, 29 U.S.C. 202 .....	22
Section 3(d), 29 U.S.C. 203(d).....	23
Section 3(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1).....	23
Section 3(e)(4)(A), 29 U.S.C. 203(e)(4)(A).....	29
Section 3(e)(5), 29 U.S.C. 203(e)(5).....	30
Section 3(g), 29 U.S.C. 203(g).....	23
Section 3(r)(1), 29 U.S.C. 203(r)(1).....	24
Section 3(s)(1), 29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1) .....	24

	Page
U.S. Constitution and Statutes--continued:	
Section 3(s)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A) .....	15
Section 6, 29 U.S.C. 206 .....	17
Section 11, 29 U.S.C. 211 .....	17
Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c) .....	14
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217 .....	2, 14
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	46
Trafficking Victims Protection Act, 22 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	39-40
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	2
Legislative History:	
106 Cong. Rec. (Aug. 18, 1960):	
p. 16,703 (statement of Sen. Goldwater).....	27
p. 16,704 (statement of Sen. Kennedy) .....	27
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-150, § 4(a), 99 Stat. 787, 790 (1985) (codified at 29 U.S.C. 203(e)(4)(A)).....	29
S. Rep. No. 86-1744 (1960).....	26
S. Rep. No. 99-159 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 651, 1985 WL 47125 .....	29
Code of Federal Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. 553.101(c) .....	29, 30
29 C.F.R. 779.214.....	26, 28, 45



Rules:

6th Cir. Rules:

R. 28(b)(1)(A)(i).....3, 58  
 R. 30(g)(1) .....3, 58  
 R. 32(b).....55

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

R. 32(a)(5) .....55  
 R. 32(a)(6) .....55  
 R. 32(a)(7)(B).....55  
 R. 32(f) .....55

Miscellaneous:

Akron Beacon Journal, *Cathedral Buffet closes to public following federal order to pay \$388,000 to employees* (Apr. 19, 2017), <http://www.ohio.com/business/cathedral-buffet-closes-to-public-following-federal-order-to-pay-388-000-to-employees-1.761339> ....36

Cathedral Buffet, <http://cathedralbuffet.com/> (last visited on Aug. 21, 2017) .....36

Cleveland Plain Dealer, *Televangelist Ernest Angley closes the Cathedral Buffet* (Apr. 19, 2017), [http://www.cleveland.com/metro/index.ssf/2017/04/televangelist\\_ernest\\_angley\\_ha.html](http://www.cleveland.com/metro/index.ssf/2017/04/televangelist_ernest_angley_ha.html) .....36

*The Fair Labor Standards Act*, § 3.II.F (Ellen C. Kearns et al. eds., 2d ed. 2010).....31

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage and Hour Div., Fact Sheet #71, *Internship Programs Under The Fair Labor Standards Act* (Apr. 2010), <https://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs71.htm>. .....32

## Miscellaneous--continued:

Field Operations Handbook (FOH), Ch. 10, FLSA Coverage: Employment Relationship, Statutory Exclusions, Geographical Limits, <a href="http://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH_Ch10.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH_Ch10.pdf</a> (last modified July 7, 2017):	
§ 10b03(c) .....	50, 53
§ 10b05(a) .....	34
FLSA Opinion Letters,	
1995 WL 1032503 (Sept. 11, 1995) .....	31
1996 WL 1005210 (June 28, 1996) .....	32
1996 WL 1031791 (July 18, 1996) .....	31
1998 WL 1147729 (Sept. 28, 1998) .....	31
1999 WL 1788145 (Aug. 19, 1999) .....	31
1999 WL 1788160 (Sept. 30, 1999) .....	31
2002 WL 32406599 (Oct. 7, 2002) .....	31, 50

**No. 17-3427**
